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Transition of Network Technology and NETMARKS-provided Solutions
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Abstract According to the development of computer-related technology, ICT infrastructure also has devel-
oped as an infrastructure to run and use computers. For the network technology connecting computer-to-
computer, computer-to-peripherals and computer-to-terminals, the increase in speed and bandwidth have
been required by the increase in traffic volume. And ICT infrastructure has become more important.
Meanwhile, price-reduction, generalization, and high-functionality had been repeated with the open system.
Furthermore the spread of Internet makes the conveniences and productivities higher. But the issues such
as security have appeared and related measures are taken.

In this article, transition of technology in the field of network infrastructure, Internet/broadband, net-
work security, storage network, server farm and unified communication are described. And it also
describes the strategy and the solutions provided by NETMARKS INC. that has selected or developed the

products which are used in these fields, and has integrated the products to customers.
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ABEN, BHNWEZOE L2 woZ )i LiEnTE& /2. IEEE*, ANSI®, IETF*, RFC",
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FNA®, DINA™ 2 &55% Y, 1970 EAUHEHD SR SN TE L KA IR TR,
JCA FNE" 25 1, 1980 FRICHE S N/27a FavTh 5.

1970 FRBEP SO T Y a2 — S HEMDOERIZE Y, —HEE~NDI 21— DE
ADIREYD, EBICHRL =T A YTV ATLORBIIE) T 7)) r— 3 YHKIGICH 2 72
LT, FOERRDNEENTS, —F, ar¥a—FMEERTA Ry bT—21%, HEEERA
LA — 7 %70 ba v sggsn, SRT2LEDITHEAFEL LTRAISNS &
IZHY, WoZ)ERToTwol,

WFENDOL Y b7 — 7 FFE—HXNEXNG L 55 LAN (Local Area Network) & fliiih[X &
OFAEE R L 3D WAN (Wide Area Network) (K& 4o b, £7:, LAN - WAN
WIZTH oL - HIER T -7 2 BET2 45y b7 —27 L3R - OA ROEHRE WMET 2729
DAY FT =7 PRAIHFELT0D. ThHDAy T —21%, T—FRERoEGD0
MEFRINS L) o7z, B Ay b= RL2ERT 5I100E, LSz 7 e b
INBEDLO THERZH 2RI L.

1980 A HE, LAN o7 —4% 1) v 7 J@LIFIZI1X IEEES023 BTH %, 8025 BRE&ADFNEFN
THHMAL E N7z Ethernet % Token Ring % &V OO H o 72. ZOhTH LAN 0
JE1 Ethernet O RIZ L 5 & TAHDKE W, T/, Ethernet M % &#iZ, »oRmWEEEL
o TERTANY 7 R—V ARy NT—2D=—ZAH%4 L, FDDI (Fiber Distributed Data
Interface) 7% ANSI THIMEA L E L7z, FDDI i& 100Mbps @) ¥ 7 XD x> b7 —2TH Y,
Wi OBEIC LTIV =T Ny 7 LIEATETRYIND 2 L O WEFEEZ EH L7
EHIZ, TIVF AT 4 TlE=— XI5 LT ATM (Asynchronous Transfer Mode) #% ATM
Forum THLEAL S N7z, 20, H#Z% Ethernet 25 LI, Ny 72 R—rTHfH ST
5% 92572 #1112 Ethernet D ER LB (R, 7—7 VR, BE) 257,

%1 Ethernet DEE LI

Ethernet #i#44 ﬁ% %ﬁ’g }f/;g i
10Base2 (Thin Ethernet) 802. 3a 185m 50 Q [Fldd  (5mm £8)
10Base5 (Thick Ethernet) 802.3 10Mbps 500m 50 Q [Fldd (10mm £8)
10Base-T (Twisted Pair Ethernet) 802. 31 100m UTP (2 %} CAT3)
%gggisgggerneﬂ iggiase-FX 802. 3u 100Mbps 2000m 1300nfn LMMF
ase-TX 100m UTP (2 %} CAT5)
IOQOBag,e—X 1000Base-LX 550m 1300nm MMF
égéiigéi) 802. 3z 1Gbps 5000m 1300nm SMF
1000Base-SX 550m 850nm MMF
1000Base-T 802. 3ab 100m UTP (4 %} CAT5)
300m 1310nm MMF (WWDM)
10GBase-X 10GBase-LX4
10000m 1310nm SMF  (WWDM)
10GBase-SR/SW | 802. 3ae 10Gbps 300m 850nm MMF
10GBase-R/W 10GBase-LR/LW 10000m 1310nm SMF
10GBase-ER/EW 40000m 1550nm SMF
10GBase-T 802. 3an 100m UTP (4 %} CAT6)

AR s (2000 48 9 H) Tixi#7 Ethernet 1& 10Gbps 7248, /Ny 7 R— V7215 Tk
CH—NEHETOLHHWETH L. = "TORBMELFEIT 272010 TCP L% I/F €
Va—NIZF 70— F35% 0T RPENTVS, E 512, 40Gbps & 100Gbps DB AEE
IZ IEEE802.ba ZHAICTHE SN THB Y, 2010 FITHHEALET OHAATDH 5.



6 (226)

7B, oo IEEES023 BRESTIFHITHE L X 74 TICH T 2 #7215 Tldk <, 802.3ac
I2C VLAN % 773, 802.3ad 12T Link Aggregation 2B L S, WPERY e dedke & 13 L
TARBR R AT RE & 22 o 72, F 72, 802.3af I2TC Power over Ethernet™ 2%Bt&{b s,
LAN 7 =7V ECENVPMERTEZ L1240, Mo THIVTBIROFRMS AL % -
7z. THIZIP BEGRPEM LAN 77 L ARA ¥ M OB RIZ—ZE > T3,

—77 1990 4EARIZIE, BLRR O BRI R EE Y 7 1 [0 L0720 LAN s Sz,
BN RIMRE A IE J750T LAN M 2 $éie 3 2 B shsE S, %oémm%wn
TRHETEE M- 7288 LAN 2388 LSz WA UVF b sh, /— MIPCIC
FIBHEAE SR X N2 2 & THRIATTHEAR DD W2, K 212 IEEES02.11 Ak M LAN 0)‘1%
R (REHEEE, RWRET, A, RFORER) ZR7.

£2 EHLAN OXELBRE
IEEEfLA% {32 3 JEE JE I o RS | R - BEROEL
802. 11 2Mbps 2.4~2. 5GHz R o R
802.11b | 11Mbps/22Mbps 2.4~2. 56Hz
802, 11a B K5 ibps 5.15~5. 35Gliz B LR RN N
5. 47~5. 125GHz ENA SRR RN
802. 11g 54Mbps 2.4~2.5GHz B4k SR e R
802.11; 54Mbps 4.9~5.0GHz, 5.03~5.09GHz R4t e VA
2.4~2. 5GHz =N G- i AN 2
4.9~5.0GHz, 5.03~5.09GHz BN RGN EE
802. 11n 300Mbps -
5. 15~5. 35GHz BN SRR RN
5. 47~5. 725GHz =4 SFF BRI AN

INHOLAN X 1990 ERICA 7 4 ABRBIIBWT T 7 A V=T v M=ot
FHWTER L ZORICERLZAY b7 =27 0S®—27%5 Netware T 1), Net-
BIOS, NetBEUI, IPX/SPXZ & 7o b 2 VA & L7z, F 72, Macintosh T X
AppleTalk L IER7 0 b IV TH =N 7)) U ¥ 2 HETE ThSEBEO 7o baLro
Ny N LANMZ CHESELIVFTa hanvib—7 1 ¥ 7D P - FE IS0,
FHEREDIP o7 o Fa L Eflio TEBTEL LAY, KEIZIPICEZED> Tnol.

—77, WAN #E#eid, MIgiscif, HRscH, SHBBUS KR S5, PO R HRIZAK
BAGMHR ISDN 2 &, A7) v 7 Lo THENRELL2DDTH 5. ROBERHIL
Ry MR T L—2) Lb—, V) L=l BHIEETE2EODOT—5 237y M
EXHELMACHEATERT 2D TH L. EOFHBHRE 10 1 CHIX R 2 Hfd 5 72
HOLDOTHAH., WEOHHILIZEL > TWAN IZZ L OEREFEEN SMHL A = 2 =52
BENTVD, — RIS - HEE - FIRRGE - Wl EO LM TEET 5.

2.2 41>8—=%y b TA=KNVK

4% =% v MIHATIX 1984 4£12 JUNET (Japan University NETwork) 2346 % 1),
1990 4EACHI P F TIXEEF I LT UUCP (Unix to Unix CoPy) 70 b I VIZTET A -V
(RFCI76 12 THLE) AR L3y ) L—RUCizk SN B HRET, WFIerkrd - whgesd
MAROICAA SN TERY. Z2oBEEOHBLAEAR, #HHO ISP (Internet Service Pro-
vider) DNHEXIRD/-Z L L, SV F AT 4 THKEMNTE, ) o7 %ikosTH% WEB Y
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A MNEPFEDHRLL ZEDNTESL T T 7% NCSA Mosaic BSHBIL72Z EAEAR D, 1990 HFCHH
WA ICRETHISPHEERLEIH LT V7 =4y b 2R TL2HZMBTED N> TE
7o F7, BEANIIOWTEH, 4 V¥ —% v MEHRD UUCP 26 IPfLE b2 L2k -
T SMTP (Simple Mail Transfer Protocol : RFC 821) %5 UUCP I24t b o> TfibI T 5™,

FNUIRE, ISP HEHKEDFIE T, 4 % —%v b&Ei# L7z 0S TH5H Windows9ds D
V) =R, EANORBFHEOEMRICL DA v 57—y VRHENIER -7 F2, A 05—
Ay b EOIP STy P ERMFRPICEES L7200V —FT 4 Y7 Ta bal, AHixIPT R
VAERT 2 AL YA =LY AT 4 (RFC 1034, 1035 12 THAE) 258 J o 72 OB
FELLTHBMLTWS (20094 8 HBAET jp FA A Y OFFHRIT 110 2B TWw5)"e,
1990 4EALEELIBE, OS - 79 % - BT A— VR EDY 7 FASEmEEEEL L, PC Offitk b
TLAEZETHRAN—BIAE 7. SHICHMAFOBFIHMOZE EHIHEIGEHT 5 ADSL
(Asymmetric Digital Subscriber Line) F#li2SBASE S 7z, 1999 4EH5 5 R4 ¥ — € X 2B A
SN, SO —CRAIIEE 57270 — RN FOffifg#FdH Y, HARIIHRETHMENIEHRN
ZAMNZKETTH— FNY F2FHATELEICR> TS,

CDEHRXA Y F—=Fy bHFERTH—HT, WRIZH)ETTWLIP T FLARWTR
Hiig 3 % & v ) BIEAS 1990 4E A & 3w S Ufo 72, S e s 2 kito 7 F L AKR -
7 b aVhgErEh, IPve & L THEEE i Twb. NAT (Network Address Transla-
tion) ZIZLHET LT FLABMBMOFEDORRT, BITOWBIIHETIEVI 00D,
[Pv61E T > ¥ a =i E LA > T 5.

2001 4ELIRE, 7u 7 EOBFERICE DBEATHIEREZ FRICBETE LX) 12k o72. 72,
A5 =%y b ECOWRERILE, By 77— VEeEbNb L) 5T TCREVRARCRLR
Dol /NS LHHBORBE LR EE Y ARAET VML DE LB LTS, TDX)H %A
V=% v bOFH LWL X Web20 & b Fbhi:.

2.3 Xy bNI—=UEFXxaUFT+q

Ay MT=2F ) T4 OFHEEXESHIZEOHNRLAY VI — 2 BRME, a7 oy
XU FARE, TATFTUTFAT4 - TZRAEH, YAFALF ) 74 EH ki
S LCRlik 327

2.3.1 v MNI—U8BREE

AV =%y BT AET AV bRO THREEOEWEHRZ I o TWw 2 M Tk
FRCT7 7 A2 LW E2MRT 22 L2k ONE. ZOOICIREREELERD D2
FIZHD, LT A EVHENTH L. ThEEHT L7720, 1990 FAHEIZFW (Firewall :
B KEE) L IESBRREDSRHIE S 7z, £72, RAeVEHD 5720 FW OE AT Tk B
W OBIE & WA - B9 5 =— 2% 1), 2000 4£HIC IDS (Intrusion Detection System : 2
AW 2 27 ) /IPS (Intrusion Prevention System : RBABFIEY AT 4) & vvo 2828
Yil7z., 2612, WEBH—NZAIBICAB L TWALAEICIE, L) EwReEWIl RO oh,
WHEOFW X0 b WEBIZKALLZ:, BROLANLTIYF Y &5 LY —1N\%255 WAF
(Web Application Firewall) #i74% 2005 FEHIZBHFE S, WEB ¥ — X~ H & OB
ZHiWTWwWa, T s FW, IDS/IPS, WAF M. L THET 2D TH Y, #EDO A -
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AHMEATHIE L TW A 720, FEMELEFRIT AR .

—Ji, WX %A &=y bREMOR Y b7 — 7 FH TR H RS 5 VPN (Virtual
Private Network) 1% 1990 4Ef0RE A 5835 L7z, IPsec (Security Architecture for Internet
Protocol) & VPN 2B $ 572D —2 L L THEEIL S TWD Y. ZHIER 58 & v T,
IP 78y NEALTT — & OYEP LR HEREZ RS2 70 bavTh b, 72, PCHK
WA VY =2y FEHTHNLANIZT 72 AT 57200F/)N4 )V VPN JH & LT, IPsec
VPN oAz 3 2005 4EEIC SSL-VPN #2555 - vadifb 2 7u7z. SSL-VPN & WEB #—/3&
DOBEREFALD 72 DI 2T b SSL (Secure Socket Layer) @71 b 2 )V~ T
VPN # L TWwh. SSL%&fi9 T & CFW OREELTZMITL I LNTE L0, KIS
fizcE0) 2y "D 5.

2.3.2 A>T VX 1UTF 14K

AR L OBEDE R T H & THEICR 572 DI, 1980 MBS L7 4 VAL D 5.
BITA—NVOFRMNT7ANRT T 8= R LT 7AUET 4 VAIZEGELTOWLEE, oh
R - BRBE T B 0057 4 W ARREETH D, 7 4 VA LRBGREIKIIP T D oo HOH
AR E 57 — ABEEONRD RKDOLNS.

F7:, WEBH A MATERINEZR EEBICATRTH L H, AFE%TF A FOEILLTED
WEBD 574y 2 %FE=s) 7L, 7T7RAEOEREZHIRT S URL 74 V57 L H%
CHMESNERICEA SN TV S,

TR VI RE A b F a7 a7 v ERERIL LD TES. WEIL2HEMHL
MR 4 VAL X BB EOFHLOME TORIKI/TT S I LA TE L, NEEEH, FIR
HH, 772 AEH, PCOIHRT NA AWML L Vo 2 ETYEMICR BRI
TLONEMN K THLD. T, BA—NVRBWEBHA Mo THPITHER 7 LYy I A
— FEWMEREIET D74 v vy T AEICIE L FMNKRTHD. —hH, Y7947
YME 7 ANRT A AT ORESAL, T4 V AR EIZHRIEE S 2 5. 2006 EEHIC
WBEBENEZE= ) VL THF =TI = FRTF—= NI =V ZHTTIANVI) VT 5
DLP (Data Loss/Leak/Leakage Protection) &\ #F45HH TETW5E. wWihd ISMS™
WRREEND L) BEHEX2) T4 R V1 LR T A AN, EHV-LVORE
FEL VST M= VR NEEGNEB O TIHHT 5 2 EARIRNTH 5.

2.3.3 PATT4T41 - T ERAEE

A=Y VAT AEFATHIIH2D, —HICIZID E28A T — FIZTHHE % 785
UMERR % 52 2%, WM EE S AT — SN H 5. RiExE X ) 272 b Dl
L, BEZEDZ7-012, ICH— i ERIET /SN A &2 lio 7305, ARERE, 7054
LISAT — R 72 EOEAM A 1990 FFR 2 HOICHIES Wz, —T, Y AT 2D+ =T EIZ &
5T, WEIZIZZ L DT —=NDPEIET B L)1), L2 OF = NNTEEEOEVEEZT)
Wi, FIHE - FEE L DICAENIKRELS o TEL TNEMRIET 272012, 1D OFFER
BT - HIBRRED T — 27 70— R RN KWL LICBIF A I ARP SEEOMFILER S,
ID BIESEB (AR L 7oA ID A5 B A% 2004 R S B BL IS Tw 5.

BB, Ay =2y MEHTOMGITIE, PKI™ & &2 & > THIFORGBHEZ#2 LsEN
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HOIMENEZ RAES 2 B M S Tw .

2.3.4 YAFLEFXVT+EE
VAT AHBHAL LIS K OB THIREN D LI Xk b, VAT LAEKDOLF2) T 45
BAWHEC 2> T 5. BARMISIEY A7 LBAROBELERL 04 O, X2 71 Oif
FEBIREROMMNAMRAE L BV E IS, Y AT AR MAPLEIC R - TL 5. FlziE,
“PC O OS/8y F#HRNRL T 7)) r—a 04 YA b= VIRREBIORERED
BHEFozv 7L, POCOOLNLRY T4 LHRLTI Y b a— V5% 08
RAT)12OD Y AT AN DA, 2004 FEITEY L2MERy N7 — 2" 32 ha %
BT MG TIIEY, A—HFETRDLFIEIEEAAFAMEL TN 5.
C AN AKRRINRT 7 & AR e ER RS TRAL 72T T — F OFER - 50T - 5l
Mo %2353 A7 48 LT, SIM (Security Information Management)
% SEM (Security Event Management) & I b0 7 HEEHY ) 2 -3 v
PEHZED TS,
BRI S DBEE T o TV AT LD EHET 2V AT A0 H 5. Fx
v 7 ORI =N, ATV, Ay NI—T8EE WEBT7 7V r—3 a3,
T F R—= R LRIE .
ENI0ERMBEL D RFLF 2V T A BERX -T2 ) ) —A3NTBY, TOHIH
FIR. REORHHRYF 2 ) 74 F) P4 THEARICOWTOBET 5 2 EAUHT, Th
KIS SDY — VOIEHPRENTH 5.

2.3.5 EEEIML
BTS2 8BS, B2 R/ RIS 2 20 ISR 5B AsITh 5. D HLET
BRI —FOMHL TV 2K TORZILTH), 774 VOWETIL, 774 VY AT LDHE
Gk, T4 A7 ORGSO ZBEREDS, 1980 R 58y T 2 OS IR S kD 72132,
Ny r—=VBmTH YY) — AN FHEPR BT — MIPC T L TiE, H#ECH
> THRGDWEER T 1 27 OB FALRM ZEAT 212 —FhL v, F72, B5OEA T
T%h<, BRI ALAME 5700 EHHAITKD 5N Tw5.
INLHRTORFEoMIZ, &y b7 —27 FOBELOR5{bE LT,
- S/MIME (Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail Extensions) % PGP (Pretty Good
Privacy) 7% & X 28ET A — VOB
VPN 23L& 32 E— b7 7t AR X BHHLBAE Ol 51k
- MR LAN OBE R 51
- WEB =3 & O350 SSL A2 & 2 W 5{L™
cH=NANOYE— IO TA T 7 A NVEED DD SSH (Secure Shell) 12 & %58
(G102l a2 (A
EDVBHL. BT IR EMHT 5. Kok L H5 (L TRH U2 i3 2 3@ gkt 5
FRE LT, 70 EAREIC DES™ %%, 80 4EfRIZ RCA™® 2SBHFE S M7z, DES & f@it H i3 ge i
EN, k¥ 2 7 1 AL Triple DES 25BA58 &4, X 512 2001 412 AES (Advanced
Encryption Standard) #%NIST*® THillg Sz, HEHLAN THHAINCTWL LX) 74
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Bt @ IEEES02.11i (WPA2) TIZAES ZH K — ML Tw5a. LA»L, Zomns iR
TIXBEOMAEDEHICHILETH ), TOHOZITELLEHIRETH 72, hi
ff#Pd % 72812 Diffie & Hellman A3 B & BRI 8 % i 5 ABIHERE 5 ) N0 & % 1976 412
FEL. ZoRRNIAHETRE L, BERTEHAILT L W) bOT, HHTLIDIEH
GOMER—DIR D, TOBED 1977 I RSA B AR H SN, BEDER LTS

5 LICB LTl 75 7 EFgedski v Cw b, Jlsiiy 572 & AB R iz 2 h 2
WD Y, EVATATEIINSOWM R EMAGDEL F —ANL L RZT 55

2.4 ARL—= %y NT—7

IV a— TR L7 — 5 BIFRERT, 2 5ICHWERENE L SRR ShTwn
b. Fl, Y=—\PHRDHIETY) Y —AFEOENT 4 A TP RDSNTWE, AL
— VR T — FEBERZENOTRAO T V2 — & 1T LEH O ) BT, BEER O
HART AR DEELY) T E VS Y — 2O ADNH 572, A ML=V o Hit%:
H, FTA R EMAETHIETREDY TOANAMETREE T5720I2A P L— V4%
HUREEEE 2y NI =7 THEBLLZOPFA L=V Ry b T =2 Thb.

PERDOBERIERE R DAS (Direct Attached Storage) EFEEDIZH LT, AL —Y % v b
7 —271% SAN (Storage Area Network), NAS (Network Attached Storage) LIFERD DI
RELGFHIENTES, SANIEA Y T =2 &AL TTHy 7B TEBNIIT 7 LA
T&2b0T, NASE7 7 A VHMTT 7L ATELHDTHS. 1990 S EICEY; L 72
SAN &, ¥— NCHHis 5 HBA (Host Bus Adapter) % FC (Fiber Channel) A4 v F,
FCxfin26iEM % FC v b7 — 27 THi L, #®_ETSCSI (Small Computer System Inter-
face) 70 b I NVEFHAT LI DLV, FOMEEMEEL 1/2/4/8Gbps & & 7 AL 2
EEINTEY, 16Gbps DK D KEHTHS. —J7, NASIET7 7 A v —nE LTLRHiI2 S
FMHEIN TV HDTHY, IP A v b7 —2 | TCIFS (Common Internet File System) %
NFS (Network File System) ® 71 b I VIS L7z — N THEBI$ 5. SAN & BHAEICIX
M B72DITNAS L) FEPMEDND, €520 SAN & NASIZHWPRL2LH0TH
N, INLEZHAEGDLELZLEBUETH S. 212 SAN & NAS B & " Z ORAER K O
&R ERT.

2 SAN & NAS KU DRTEB
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FC X ANSI INCITS TI11 ZH 4 CTHAEL S 111999 4 DRI B 2SR o, BUE X Bl
—NEATERL LTS, COFCOAY bT—=ZIZLAN &dHlotry VT —7 2B ET
L7290, TP Ay M7 —27 LA ELELHEMAMFES 7z, iSCSI (Internet SCSI) & FCIP
(Fibre Channel over IP) T& 4. iSCSI & TCP/IP LCHE# SCSI 70 v 7 #1543 5 b DT,
B O HBA % EXFAEIC L 5HMTH Y, RFC3385 R & THESNTWwWA™, FCIP IX FC
TL—=L%IPTHTENMELT, SANMZIP Ay N7 =27 ZRHAIETHETHHMTH D,
RFC3821 THE SN TW A, TN HIZZFN21 2002 4E & 2004 SEICAB S Tn 5

EHIL, Ty Iy —EHLICREABLE ERLOEENEE > Twb. FC & Ethernet
ZE—OWH I/F 28I A LT L, 10Gbps @ I/F ETHia b - AL - HE
1% S8BT & 5 i 2% FCoE (Fibre Channel over Ethernet) T& 4. FCoE 1 2009 4F 6 A2
ANSI INCITS T11 TFC-BB-5 & L THEEHEAL S N 721EH 0 7228, BEICEGE 2 5 828 ) —
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